

No. 07-371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL JOHN PANGIA
THE LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL J. PANGIA
1717 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-6450

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
BRIAN WOLFMAN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

April 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. Taylor Is Not in Privity with Herrick.	1
B. The Court of Appeals’ Result Was Wrong.....	8
1. Taylor and Herrick are not “functionally acting as one.”	8
2. Taylor’s interests are not “derivative” of Herrick’s, nor is he Herrick’s “proxy.”	12
3. Respondents have the burden of proof.	15
C. There Is No FOIA Exception to Due Process or Preclusion Principles.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>America Forest Council v. Shea</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	19
<i>Collins v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Corprew v. Tallapoosa County</i> , 241 Ala. 492 (1941)	17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Central Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	17

<i>Latham v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 896 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	19, 21
<i>Martin v. America Bancorp. Retirement Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19, 20
<i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918)	6, 7
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	10, 20
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996)	3, 5

<i>United States v. Vasilakos</i> , 508 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	19
Statutes and Rules:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)(iii)	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	17, 18, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii)	21
<i>Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996</i> , Pub. L. No. 104- 231, § 2(a)(1), 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)	20
Other Authorities:	
65 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Quo Warranto</i> § 79	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	14
Restatement of Judgments (1942)	14
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal
Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 2002)5, 6, 15
